

No. 23-40653

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

State of Texas; State of Alabama; State of Arkansas; State of Louisiana; State of
Nebraska; State of South Carolina; State of West Virginia; State of Kansas;
State of Mississippi,

Plaintiffs – Appellees,

v.

United States of America; Alejandro Mayorkas, Secretary, U.S. Department of
Homeland Security; Troy Miller, Senior Official Performing the Duties of the
Commissioner, U.S. Customs & Border Protection; Patrick J. Lechleitner, Acting
Director of U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement; Ur M. Jaddou, Director of
U.S. Citizenship & Immigration Services; Jason D. Owens, Chief of the U.S.
Border Patrol,

Defendants – Appellants,

María Rocha; José Magaña-Salgado; Nanci J. Palacios Godínez; Elly Marisol Estrada;
Karina Ruíz De Díaz; Carlós Aguilar González; Luis A. Rafael; Darwin Velásquez;
Jin Park; Óscar Álvarez; Denise Romero; Jung Woo Kim; Ángel Silva; Hyo-Won
Jeon; Elizabeth Díaz; Blanca González; Moses Kamau Chege; María Díaz,

Intervenor Defendants – Appellants,

State of New Jersey,

Intervenor – Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Brownsville Division

BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANTS - APPELLANTS

Nina Perales
Fátima Lucía Menéndez (*of counsel*)
MEXICAN AMERICAN LEGAL
DEFENSE & EDUCATIONAL FUND
110 Broadway Street
San Antonio, TX 78205
(210) 224-5476

Douglas H. Hallward-Driemeier
Emerson A. Siegle
ROPES & GRAY LLP
2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 508-4600

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Mark A. Cianci
Heather M. Romero (*of counsel*)
Anna K. Blanco (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
Prudential Tower
800 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02199
(617) 951-7000

Patrick S. Doherty (*of counsel*)
Krystal A. Vazquez (*of counsel*)
Lauren C. Brady (*of counsel*)
Laura C. Medina (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
1211 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10036
(212) 596-9000

Philip P. Ehrlich (*of counsel*)
Francis X. Liesman (*of counsel*)
ROPES & GRAY LLP
191 North Wacker Drive
Chicago, IL 60606
(312) 845-1200

Carlos Moctezuma García
GARCÍA & GARCÍA, ATTORNEYS AT
LAW P.L.L.C.
P.O. Box 4545
McAllen, TX 78502
(956) 630-3889

Counsel for Intervenor Defendants - Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENTv

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES viii

INTRODUCTION1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....3

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....5

A. The History of Deferred Action in the Immigration Context.5

B. The Memorandum, DAPA, and the Rescission Cases.....7

C. The *Texas (Memo)* Litigation.....8

D. The 2022 Rule.11

E. The Proceedings on Remand.....13

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT15

STANDARD OF REVIEW17

ARGUMENT19

I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN ITS DISPOSITION OF THE CROSS-MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AS TO STANDING.....19

A. Contrary to the District Court’s Holding, *Texas (Memo)* Should Not Have Predetermined the Outcome of Intervenor-Appellants’ Challenge to Appellees’ Standing on Remand to Challenge the Rule.19

B. The District Court’s Limited Engagement with Changes in the Facts and Law Only Underscores that Appellees Lack Standing.....25

1. The District Court misinterpreted *Immigration Priorities*.26

2. As even the District Court’s opinion makes clear, the administrative record cannot support Appellees’ standing.30

3. The District Court erred in considering evidence outside the summary judgment record.32

C.	At the Very Least, the District Court Should Have Denied the Summary Judgment Motions and Set the Case for Trial.	34
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE RULE VIOLATES THE APA.	36
A.	The Rule Does Not Exceed the INA’s Broad Grant of Discretion to DHS.	38
B.	The District Court’s Analysis of the Rule’s Substantive Provisions Only Confirms that the Rule Complies with the APA.	43
III.	THIS COURT SHOULD VACATE THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER PERMANENTLY ENJOINING DACA AND VACATING THE RULE.	47
A.	Under 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1), the District Court Lacked Jurisdiction to Enjoin or Vacate the Rule.	48
B.	Even if the District Court Had Jurisdiction to Enjoin or Vacate the Rule, It Erred in Granting a Nationwide Remedy.	50
1.	Nationwide injunctions are disfavored.	51
2.	The district court’s nationwide injunction is inequitable.	52
	CONCLUSION.....	56
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	59
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Al Otro Lado, Inc. v. Mayorkas</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 1029 (S.D. Cal. 2022).....	48
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Arizona v. Biden</i> , 40 F.4th 375 (6th Cir. 2022)	51
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	28, 40
<i>Avitia v. Metro. Club of Chicago</i> , 49 F.3d 1219 (7th Cir. 1995)	52
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2355 (2023).....	41
<i>Brown v. Allen</i> , 344 U.S. 443 (1953).....	53
<i>Carroll v. Metro. Ins.</i> , 166 F.3d 802 (5th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	18
<i>Collins v. Lew</i> , 642 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D. Tex. 2022).....	53
<i>Collins v. Yellen</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1761 (2021).....	47, 53
<i>Ctr. for Bio. Diversity v. U.S. EPA</i> , 937 F.3d 533 (5th Cir. 2019)	25

In re Deepwater Horizon,
 928 F.3d 394 (5th Cir. 2019)20

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. New York,
 140 S. Ct. 599 (2020).....51

Dep’t of Homeland Sec. v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.,
 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....8, 55, 56

El Paso Cnty. v. Trump,
 982 F.3d 332 (5th Cir. 2020)17, 19, 34

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
 592 U.S. 414 (2021).....37

Fleming v. Bayou Steel BD Holdings II, L.L.C.,
 83 F.4th 278 (5th Cir. 2023)18

Garland v. Aleman Gonzalez,
 596 U.S. 543 (2022).....1, 17, 49, 50

Gilbert v. Donahoe,
 751 F.3d 303 (5th Cir. 2014)20

Gill v. Whitford,
 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....51

Haaland v. Brackeen,
 599 U.S. 255 (2023).....*passim*

Hecht Co. v. Bowles,
 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....52

Heckler v. Chaney,
 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....37

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)45

Johnson v. Maestri Murrell Prop. Mgmt.,
 555 F. App’x 309 (5th Cir. 2014) (per curiam)20

Joseph Eichelberger & Co. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue,
88 F.2d 874 (5th Cir. 1937)53

Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Pennsylvania,
140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....44, 45, 46

United States ex rel. Little v. Shell Expl. & Prod. Co.,
602 F. App’x 959 (5th Cir. 2015)20

*Louisiana ex rel. Louisiana Dep’t of Wildlife & Fisheries v. Nat’l
Oceanic & Atmospheric Admin.*,
70 F.4th 872 (5th Cir. 2023)31

Louisiana v. Becerra,
20 F.4th 260 (5th Cir. 2021) (per curiam)51

M.P. v. Joyce,
2023 WL 5521155 (W.D. La. Aug. 10, 2023), *report and
recommendation adopted*, 2023 WL 5517263, at *5 (W.D. La.
Aug. 25, 2023)48

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....27

Patterson v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
570 F. App’x 367 (5th Cir. 2014)34

In re Paxton,
60 F.4th 252 (5th Cir. 2023)47

Propes v. Quarterman,
573 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2009)21

Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.,
279 F. Supp. 3d 1011 (N.D. Cal. 2018), *aff’d*, 908 F.3d 476 (9th
Cir. 2018), *rev’d in part, vacated in part*, 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020)
(describing programs since 1975).....6

Reno v. Am.-Arab Anti- Discrimination Comm.,
525 U.S. 471 (1999).....41

Ryder v. United States,
515 U.S. 177 (1995).....53

Texas v. Biden,
 20 F.4th 928 (5th Cir. 2021), *rev'd on other grounds*, 142 S. Ct.
 2528 (2022).....32

Texas v. United States,
 - F. Supp. 3d -, 2023 WL 5951196 (S.D. Tex. Sept. 13, 2023).....*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 2021 WL 3022434 (S.D. Tex., July 16, 2021)3, 9

Texas v. United States,
 2023 WL 5950808 (S.D. Tex., Sept. 13, 2023).....4, 15, 49, 56

Texas v. United States,
 328 F. Supp. 3d. 662 (S.D. Tex. 2018).....8

Texas v. United States,
 50 F.4th 498 (5th Cir. 2022)*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 549 F. Supp. 3d 572 (S.D. Tex. 2021).....*passim*

Texas v. United States,
 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)42

Texas v. United States,
 86 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D. Tex. 2015), *aff'd*, 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir.
 2015), *aff'd by an equally divided Court*, 579 U.S. 547 (2016).....7, 42

TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez,
 594 U.S. 413 (2021).....19

Trump v. Hawaii,
 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....51

United States v. Armstrong,
 517 U.S. 456 (1996).....37

United States v. Texas,
 579 U.S. 547 (2016) (per curiam).....7

United States v. Texas,
 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....*passim*

In re Whitaker Const. Co., Inc.,
411 F.3d 197 (5th Cir. 2005)49

Whole Women’s Health v. Paxton,
10 F.4th 430 (5th Cir. 2021)18

Statutes

6 U.S.C. § 202(5)5
 8 U.S.C. § 1103(a)(1).....5
 8 U.S.C. § 1182(d)(5).....6, 29, 38, 44
 8 U.S.C. § 1252(f)(1)*passim*
 8 U.S.C. § 1324a(h)(3).....5, 29, 38
 8 U.S.C. § 1611(b)(2).....5, 38
 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....4
 28 U.S.C. § 13313
 28 U.S.C. § 1346(a)(2).....3
 28 U.S.C. § 13613

Legislative Materials

H.R. 2202, 104th Cong. § 524 (1995)44

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(2).....34

Regulations

8 C.F.R. § 1.3(a)(4)(vi)29
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(19)54
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(a)(20)54
 8 C.F.R. § 274a.12(c)(18)54

87 Fed. Reg. 53152 (August 30, 2022).....*passim*

Other

18B Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, *Federal Practice & Procedure* § 4478.5 (3d ed. 2022).....21

USCIS, Number of Form I-821D Requests,
https://www.uscis.gov/sites/default/files/document/data/daca_performancedata_fy2023_q3.pdf40, 42
